The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk,

primarily the NOK. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions

and recognized assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the

functional currency of the relevant Company entity. The Company is exposed to

currency risk as some parts of the Company’s expenses are denominated in NOK.

Profit after tax for the Company is also affected by changes in exchange rates, as

expenses and payables are converted to USD.

The NOK denominated payables are expected to be repaid with receipts from US

dollar denominated sales. The foreign currency exposure of these loans has not been

hedged.

The table below shows the Company's sensitivity to potential changes in exchange

rates. Then the calculation in the table below shows the effect on profit / loss on the

average exchange rate.

Note 16 Auditors fee

The auditor of the Company is PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC).

Note 17 Share based payments programs

Please see note 21 in the Group for more information.

USD thousands

Change in
exchange

rate
USD/NOK

Effect on
profit

before tax
Effect on

OCI

2022  + 10 %   (193)   -

   - 10 %   236   -

2021  + 10 %   722   -

   - 10 %

(882)   -

USD thousands

Expensed audit fee (excluding VAT)  2022 2021

Statutory audit   74   174

Tax advice (incl. technical assistance with tax
return)   4   7

Other attestation services   28   19

Total auditors fee   105   200

94

Note 18 Commitments

As of December 2022, the Group had commitments related to office rent for the Oslo
office until September 2023. As of December 2021, the Company had commitments
related to office rent for the Oslo office until September 2022. The cost for short term
leases of office rent for 2022 was USD 0.1 million and USD 0.1 million for 2021. The
cost for short-term leases of seismic equipment was zero in 2022 and USD 0.2 million
in 2021.

Note 19 Interest bearing debt and cash flow information

There was no interest-bearing debt as of 31 December 2022 or as of 31 December